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107 MNOK      397 MNOK 
Q3 2024 net operating                          Order backlog
revenue after external 
project costs

Goodtech’s investments in building a 
stronger presence in the aftermarket 
continues to drive growth

H1: 0 3,7%
Absence injuries Sick leave
last 12 months

2,1 MNOK        -5,4 MNOK 
Q3 2024 EBITDA (2,0%)           Q3 2024 EBIT (-5,1%)

53 % 106 MNOK
Equity ratio Cash & cash equivalents

Summary

Revenue and order backlog:
 Net operating revenue after external project cost inline with same period last year (+1%)
 5% growth in order backlog compared to the same quarter in 2023

Profitability:
 5,6 MNOK nominal reduction in EBITDA primarily caused by loss-making projects in Swedish MES-roll-out
 Reduction in other operating expenses from 24 MNOK in Q3 2023 to 15 MNOK in Q3 2024

Health and safety:
 H1 value remained at 0, as in for the rest of 2024
 Sick leave in the quarter ended at 3,7%

Capital structure:
 Robustly capitalized with a 53% equity share and NOK 106 million in cash and cash equivalents
 Sold property and buildings at Åland for 1,8 MEUR in the quarter

 The strategy is intended to grow the group’s more stable and recurring revenue streams to complement the more 
lumpy nature of project-based revenue streams
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26 MNOK 20 MNOK

Announcements in the quarter | Q3 2024

Systems integrator for VMOs new fish 
oil factory in Vesterålen, Norway

Complete and fully automated hygienic 
production lines

Process solutions for new biorefinery

Design, installation and commissioning

Vesterålen 
Marine Olje

Avaldsnes
biorefinery

1,8 MEUR

Sold property plant and 
equipment at Åland 

Proceeds reduced draw on group credit 
facility

Sale of Property 
at Åland
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Leading production of 
rare earth elements

Electrification and 
automation

World-leading 
offshore wind farm

World’s largest cod 
liver oil factory

Other client projects with 
activity in the period

Larger ongoing projects | Q3 2024

Control and security solutions

Process automation and 
electric infrastructure

Upgrade of power supply

Increase in production 
efficiency as well as renewal of 
all electrical equipment, 
visualization and control of 
switches

SCADA and control room 
solution for the Operation center 
of Empire Wind 1

Enables optimized energy 
production and access to 
continuous data-, control and 
performance monitoring

Complete technical equipment 
in the world's largest cod liver 
oil factory

Engineering, process 
equipment, control systems
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Goodtech continues to expand its offering in the aftermarket 

After sales
Service, license sales, own software

Large projects
Industrial transformation

Consulting
FEED / study

Typical 
delivery

Business 
model

• Management consulting

• Project detailing the 
factory’s automation 
potential, payback time 
and return on investment 
for the customer

• Digital transformation 
maturity assessment

Paid per hour

• Complete digital transformation of factory

• Automation and robotisation of production 
processes

• Systems integration

• Project management, procurement, 
commissioning, hypercare

Combination of payment per hour and 
procurement with agreed mark-up

• Service agreements and on-call team supporting your factory

• Third-party OT software license management, renewals and 
upgrades

• Goodtech’s own internally developed software:

Annual recurring revenue from service agreements and license 
sales

Monthly recurring revenue from own software license sales

Typical 
length 10+ years9-15 months1-5 months 
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Q1
2023

Q2
2023

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

119,1 115,8 105,9
142,5 139,9 132,8 106,5

+1%

Q1
2023

Q2
2023

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

14,8
8,1 7,7

20,6 17,4
9,2

2,1

-73%

Q1
2023

Q2
2023

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

12,4%
7,0% 7,2%

14,5% 12,4%
6,9%

2,0%

-72%

EBITDA-
margin*

Net operating 
revenue after 
external project 
costs 
MNOK

EBITDA
MNOK

• Total revenue came in 31% lower than in Q3 
2023

• Net operating revenue after external project 
costs in line (+1%) with same period last year

• 5,6 MNOK fall in EBITDA from Q3 2023 to Q3 
2024

• EBITDA-margins reduced to 2% in Q3 2024

• Total number of employees grew from 300 
to 350 from Q3 2023 to Q3 2024

• Other operating expenses reduced from 24 
MNOK in Q3 2023 to 15 MNOK in Q3 2024

Comments

Financial performance

Total revenue 
MNOK

* EBITDA margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by net 
operating revenue after external project costs

Q1
2023

Q2
2023

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

174,6
213,7 215,2 243,1 225,9 191,7 147,8

-31%
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Book-to-bill (order intake / total revenue)

Order intake | MNOK

Development in order backlog | Continued operations

187 238
158

266 291

114

Q1
2023

Q2
2023

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

285

282 306
376

292 332
431 397

Q1
2023

Q2
2023

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

5%

Q1
2023

Q2
2023

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

1,1x 1,1x 1,3x

0,7x
1,2x

1,5x

0,8x

223
243

304

216

276

386

350

Q1 
2023

Q2
2023

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024 Q3

2024

+15%

59 63
72 76

56
45 47

Q1
2023

Q2
2023

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024 Q3

2024

-34%

Sales and order backlog

Order backlog | MNOK
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Robust capital structure

265 275 271 293 288 286 284

76 86 72
104

46
102 106

148
162

145
150

204
154 139

85 57
49

35

Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023

33

Q4 2023 Q1 2024

31

Q2 2024

10

Q3 2024

574 580
537

580 572 572 538

Assets held for sale
Other current assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Non-current assets

Liabilities held for sale
Current liabilities
Long-term debt
Equity

47,1% 46,6% 51,0% 48,3% 50,3% 50,1% 52,6%
Equity ratio

Assets

Equity and liabilities

270 270 274 280 288 287 283

45 41 40 35 36

222 241 201
244 238 237 218

48

34

Q1 2023

25

Q2 2023

22

Q3 2023

16

Q4 2023

12

Q1 2024

12

Q2 2024

4

33

Q3 2024

574 580
537

580 572 572 538
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Summary and outlook

Well positioned in a growing domestic market 
- Nordic industry has a great need to increase its competitiveness

Ready for further growth in the core areas 
- Automation, robotisation and digitalisation

Strong order backlog and high activity 
- In all the company's business areas

Key player for the application of OT data in AI and 
machine learning at industrial production facilities

Attractive employer 
- With exciting projects and good capacity management

107 MNOK        397 MNOK 
Q3 2024 net operating                              Order backlog
revenue after external 
project costs

Goodtech’s investments in building a 
stronger presence in the aftermarket 
continues to drive growth

H1: 0 3,7%
Absence injuries Sick leave
last 12 months

2,1 MNOK         -5,4 MNOK 
Q3 2024 EBITDA (2,0%)           Q3 2024 EBIT (-5,1%)

53 % 106 MNOK
Equity ratio Cash & cash equivalents


	Industry reinvented
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9

